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2EFORE TEE RAILOLD COMMISSION OF THE SRTATE 0F CALIFCZ

In the Matter of the Jpplicastion of

WO0RPARY IADNERS WATEZ COIBANY
for = revised schedule of rates,
rules and reguletions for delivery
of Lrrigetion weter.

ibson, Duwan & Crutcher, by 2eul 2. Valkins,
2ox applicanv. ,

3Y TEE COLDISSION:

e2IXxZI2

Woorpark Farmers Woter Company, & cozporation,‘appli-
cant in %ae above entitled proceeding, is o pudblic utility on-
gaged in the vusinesz of selling water for domestic and prinei-

2lly irrigstion uge +o consumers in and in the vicinity of oor—
verk, in Venturs County. Tihe application requesfs +tao Commiscsion
to establisk o revised schedulo of rates end ruies and regulo~
tions governing the delivery of water 10 consumers.

4 Dublic hearing in thls matter was held =t lfoorpark
before Zxaminer Willisms, after all interested partles had beezn
duly notified and ghven gn opportunity to sppeer and be scard.

Nhis utility has been engeged in supplying wator msin-
1y for irrigation use £or more then twelve years- The water
supply is Obtained by pumping from wells apd Is delivered to
consuners through approximetely 27,060 feet of riveted steol and
concrete pipe lines ranging from 12 %o 20 inches in diamcter.

The company hes five welle located in ¢ section )MOWH a3 Arroyo

Simi, sll drilled and cesed; four cre 18 inches in digmeter and
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the other is 14 inmches. MThe dopths vary ZLrom 69 to 397 Leet.
fhe total capacity of these wells iz claimed to be anproximetoly
203 wminer's inches. At the prosent time there are 17 concrete
weir boxes on the system, used £or measuring the Llow of water
delivered to conmsumers. During tae irrigation seazon of 1925
service was rerdered to thirteen setive consumers, representing
2 total of 449 acres. Teais season one of the consumers which
received water for redistridution Loxr domeztic purposes, tae
Tentura County Water Works District No. 1, has permencntly dis-
continued receiving weter £rom syplicsnt, having srrauged to ob-
tain itz water supply fronm andther SOuUXCO.

mae schedule 0f ratos now chewged by thisz utility is
two comts per wminer's inch kour, based upon a mirer's inck equiv-
alent %o one-fiftiets of = cubic fooi of weter per second.

Applicant requests the Commission to eztablish the Lol-

lowing modified form of rate szchedule Lor lrrigation service:

Por water delivered during tae months oL January
to cnd including September, per miner's inch hour, $.02

Cetober to and including Docemboxr, per miner's '
INCH HOUTe = o © o o o = o = o o o o o s o o-a o « 01

In addition to this, 2 monthly minimum charge of
one doller per acre paysble in advance is requested, this amount
to be zpplied toward the purchase of water at the rates in ef- |
fect for deliveries made during tie guarter of tae yeaor In whicb
the minimum peyments are due and not awmplicable To service 0 de
rendered during any other quarter.

A 3tatement waz submitted by applicant setting foxth
the boox values of the fixed capitel installed sz $53,542; the
naintenence and operating expenses Lor 1925 were siven &s 13,724,
with revenues amounting to $10,899 for the corresponding périod.

An fnvestigation of this systen waz made by F. E. Tan

Zoecen, one of the Commission's hydraulic engineers, who submitted
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& ropoxrt in whlch the oxriginal cost of the used and usefullphgeical
properties was estimeted to be (56,400 as of liay 15, 1926, with &
corresponding cevrecliaticn annuity of £$873, computed dy the sink=
ing fund method. The Commission’s engineer made en analysis of

tae methods and cost of operation and submitted an estimate of
$10,080 oc the reasonsble eanuel onersting snd msintenence oxponses
for the immediste fture.

The evidence thows that in the appreisement submitted by
- gpplicent certoin items of property were omitted and provision for
“he reaszonsble overhead costs arising during comstruction was not
fully mede. These matters were included by the COmm;ssién's engl~
neer, which accounts for the differeﬁce of slightly less then three
thousand dollars in the velues submitted.

Anolysis of the opersting expenses £or the yeor 1925
submitted by applicent shows the fnclunsion of $2,650 for interest
on outstending bonds end notes and $L,142.73 cbvering legal oXpen-
" ses incurred in cdnnection therewith. These'charges are not prop-
erly sllocated to costs of operetion and showld bo deducted. Besed
upoxn the operations for s normal year the evidence indicetes that
the sum of $10,000 43 & reasonadle sllowance for opexrating and

maintenance experses.

The gross opersting revenues realized by applicant from

the year 1922 have been as 2Zollows:

l922. . . £5,932
1923. . . 11,081
1924. . . 5,761
1923. . o . 10,900
Jan. 1 to June 1, 1925. 5,59%
Jexn. 1 to June 1, 1926. 331

From the 2bove Ligures 1t will be seen that during the
Jears 1922 %0 1925 ayplicent hss received reveanues appioximately
eguivalent to the bare costs of operstion and maintenance; during

the other two years of this period the rovenues have been consil~

erably losc thaon thae operating coste. Lpplicant does not roguest
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an -Increase in the rates now in effect but asks the Commiszion %0
establish o monthly minimum or stenddby charge to stabillize tho
ratos now charged.

Prom ﬁhe tostimony it appears thet practically all con-
sumers now served have private wolls frox walch water 1s used sas

for as possidle for irrigetion, the cpplicant’s system being called

upon £or Service only when the private woter supplies become inagd-

equete and when the locel rainfsll drops below normal. The effect

of +this uncertalin Gemand for water service from tho utility is very
clearly reflected in the fluctuation in the reveanes received dur-
ing the pest few yeers cs set out above, nerticaularly so in the
caze 0L tae f£irst part of the »resent yeax 4926, in which tho lute
raine 80 reduced the revenues that Lox the first Live months bdbut
£331 worth of weter was sold as compared with £5,594 for the cor— '
responding veriod of the proceding yesar. ?urthermore, the entixe
cmount collected Lor thne above five months of 1926 reproseonted wa-
tor sold to the Tater Dictrict Lor the first three months of the
yeex, waich sexvice haz now been wholly &iscontinued, revealing a
-situation in which none of the prozent consumers yurchased any wa-
ter &t ¢ll fronm the utility during this tiue.

It is evident that no business can continue to overate
cnd provide yroper service upon demand under 3uch wncertain condi-
sions. Admittedly it would be wnreazozedle 0 expect a utility
to continue t0 reander a standby ond cmergency service at o lose.
The value of this szervice is messured by the fact thet the growor
iz assured of sufficient water 10 »ropeorly mature his crop and
porhens save 1t from total failure in poriods of drought. If this
sexvice is desired by the consumers some efforts should be rmade
t0 supnort the wtility and petronize it during periocds of svundant
rainfall az well as in meriods of water shortage, otherwise the

service cannot be meintained and the utility will sooner or loter




entirely cease to fwnetion. Service ¢can be continﬁed if the con~
sumers will agree vo yurchsse each year from this witility sufli-

cient water %0 onsble 1t 40 operate, and This can bo more Lulirly

accomﬁlisned by the ecteblishment of some Loxm of standdy paymént
similar ©0 that proposed heroin by spplicant.

Requect hos been maede by applicant thet the Commission
also order certsin revised rule:z and regulations 40 be placed in
effect governing the distritution of water %o consumers. The us~
uel procedure sdopted by tae Commission in rate cases is to pro-
vide in ites oxder foxr the filing of such rules and roguletions
by the utility within thirty days after the date of the order.
These rules will become effective only when accepted for. filing
By the Commission. ﬁhe wawal nractice therefore will o Zollow=-

ed in this insgtance.

Koorpark Farmers Waeter Coxpeny, 8 corporation, having
mede gpplicetion to the Rallroad Commission az oxmtitled ebove, &
public heering hoving been held thereon, amd the matter hsving

beon duly submitted,

It Ts Hereby Tound ssc a Foct thet the rates zow casrged
by the said Moorpark Faﬁmers Water Company, & corworation, are nn-
Just snd unresasorable in so far as they difler froam the rates
bLerein established, and that thao rates herein established are
Just snd reszonable retes to be charged for the service rendered.

Zasing Ltc order mwpon tze foregoing Linmding of fact and
upor the further statements of foet contained in the opinion
waich precedes this order,

IT IS EERIBY ORDERED thet Moorpark Fermers Teter Com=

pany, & corporaiion, e amd it is hereby authorized asnd directed

to file with this Commission, within twénty (20) dgys fronm the
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date of this order, the Ffollowing schedule of rates to de cherg-
ed Tor service rendored to comsumers in and inm the vicinity of

Moorpark, Ventura County, on eand afier Jsnmary 1, 1927:

IRRIGATION RATZES

applicable to irfigaéion service from company systez.
RATES
. Quantity Charge:
(a) Por wateor delivored during nonihs

0F Jenuary to September, inclusive,
0Z oach yosr por mimer's inch hour . . $0.02

(b) Por wator delivered during the
months of Octoboer, Xovember and
Decamber of oach year wver miner's
£0CH MOTUTe o o o o o o o o o a o o o » $0.01%

MINTUM ATNUAL CZARGE

Minimam cherge ver year por acre Lor land Lor
which service is epplied for, or on which water is used:
1. Tor the firet yeer of service under thiz schedule §12.00

2. For oach consecutive year taereafter in which
service is continued to the specific acre~- .
ago spplied for or any portion thereof. . .  $9.00

3. TWhere service t0 any specific acreage is discon-
tinued for one Or mMOrée years, updl reswmp-
tion of service thereto the minimum charge
for tho first year's service shall apply.

PADENTS

1. Iinimum snnual charge, as above vrovided, shall be

paid in instalments as follows:

33.00 per acre duwe and payeble upon making
spplication for sexvice.

One third (1/3) of minimum snousl charge
due and peyable July lat.

Salance of minimum annusl cherge due sad
payeble December 3lst.

mhe minimum charge per year yer scre will entitle
the corsumer to the smount of water which
may be purchased under the gquantity rates in
offect during the time of use a3 zet out ebove.

Additionel water used over snd above asmount 0 which
consumer is entitled wader minimum annual
charge ver acre shall be due and payable for
ell water unsed Lrox Janwvary 1st to June 30%tha
inclusive, on the Lirst dey of July.immediately
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following, snd for all water usod Lrom July
1zt %0 Decomber 31lat incluszive, on tho first day
of Jeuuery immediately f£following.

applicant who apvlies for irrigetion service on
oxr aftor the first day of July shall be entitled
1O service I0xr tae halance 0f the year without
paynent of tre above minimum ennusl charge and
shall be billed f£or the water uszed undor the
quantity rates set out above, provided the wator
supply is avallable and provided furthor that
sald epplicant has not been s consumer using woa-
tor for lLrrigation purposes from the company on
any other lands owned, leazed, rented Or other-
wise controlled by said epplicant at any tixe
during the year service is applicd for, ond has
not been suen & ¢consumer st any tine during the
year immediately precceding the year such service
is roquested.

. DTho Miner's Imch used horein shall be the equivalent

0f one-fiftieth (1/50) of & cubic £00t per sec-

ond. .

I? IS EZEREBY FURTHER ORDZIRED that loorpark Farmers Wa-
ter Company be and it 4is horeby directod to file With the 2eilroad
Commisgion within thirty (30) days fLrom the date of this oxder,
rules and regulations to éovézn the distritution of water to.its
consumers, said rules amd rogulations to become effoctive upon
acceptonce for £iling by tais Commicsion.

Por all other purposes the effective date of this oxder
skall be twenty (20) days Lrom and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Frereisco, Califormis, this .23%

of Decmnber, 1926.
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